operating result and equity of changes in interest rates on the
National Gallery of Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 100bp.

7.1.6 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from changes in the value of assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as exchange rates
fluctuate. The National Gallery of Victoria makes purchases and
sales in foreign currencies and reduces its risk by, wherever
practical, preferring a certain outcome over an uncertain outcome
and by minimising its exposure to exchange rate movements.
Material foreign currency commitments, where the amount and
timing of payment are known, are hedged through the Treasury
Corporation of Victoria. The National Gallery of Victoria’s investment
strategy also allows for investment in international equities (hedged
and unhedged) and other overseas securities. This foreign currency
risk is managed as part of the overall investment strategy which
includes a variety of equity assets, inflation-sensitive assets, income
assets and absolute-return assets.

($ thousand)

2019 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity +100bp -100bp

Carrying Amount Net Result

Other
comprehensive

income Net Result

Other
comprehensive

income

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,354 274 — (274) —

Investments in managed unit trusts 80,122 — — — —

Other financial assets (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts -
Fixed interest)

1,695 17 — (17) —

Total impact — 291 — (291) —

2018 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,724 327 — ( 327 ) —

Investments in managed unit trusts 73,888 — — — —

Other financial assets (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts -
Fixed interest)

1,367 14 — ( 14 ) —

Other financial assets 5,000 50 — ( 50 ) —

Total impact — 391 — ( 391 ) —

($ thousand)

2018

Weighted average
effective interest rate Carrying amount Interest rate exposure

Fixed
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

• Cash at bank and on hand 1.50% 5,715 — 5,336 379

• Cash deposits at call 1.45% 9,929 — 9,929 —

Term deposits 2.05% 5,000 5,000 — —

Cash deposits at call (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts)

2.02% 12,080 — 12,080 —

Receivables — 2,613 — — 2,613

Investments in managed unit trusts — 73,888 — — 73,888

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts – Fixed interest)

0.98% 1,367 1,367 — —

Term deposits > three months 2.16% 5,000 5,000 — —

— 115,592 11,367 27,345 76,880

Financial liabilities

Payables — ( 12,961 ) — — ( 12,961 )

— ( 12,961 ) — — ( 12,961 )

Net financial assets/(liabilities) — 102,631 11,367 27,345 63,919

105104

7.1.7 Equity price risk

The National Gallery of Victoria is exposed to equity price risk
through its investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed
investment schemes. The National Gallery of Victoria holds units of
trusts invested in Australian and International equities in the Endowed
Fund managed by the Victorian Funds Management Corporation.
The National Gallery of Victoria’s Investment Committee provides
oversight of the management of these investments in accordance
with the National Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy. The
National Gallery of Victoria recognises that market activity, particularly

[…]

are determined as follows:

Level 1 — the fair value of financial instrument with standard terms
and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are
determined with reference to quoted market prices;

Level 2 — the fair value is determined using inputs other than
quoted prices that are observable for the financial asset
or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 — the fair value is determined in accordance with generally
accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow
analysis using unobservable market inputs.

The National Gallery of Victoria currently holds a range of financial
instruments that are recorded in the financial statements where
the carrying amounts approximate fair value, either due to their
short-term nature or with the expectation that they will be paid in
full by the end of the 2018/19 reporting period.

These financial instruments include:

Financial assets
Cash and deposits
Receivables
Investment in managed unit trusts

Financial liabilities
Payables

Where the fair value of the financial instruments is different from
the carrying amounts, the following information has been included
to disclose the difference.

($ thousand)

2019 Price Risk Sensitivity +15% -15%

Carrying Amount Net Result

Other
comprehensive

income Net Result

Other
comprehensive

income

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,049 — — — —

Receivables 2,355 — — — —

Investments in managed unit trusts 80,122 12,018 — (12,018) —

Other financial assets — — — — —

Total increase/(decrease) — 12,018 — (12,018) —

2018 Price Risk Sensitivity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,724 — — — —

Receivables 2,613 — — — —

Investments in managed unit trusts 75,255 — 11,288 ( 2,381 ) ( 8,907 )

Other financial assets 5,000 — — — —

Total increase/(decrease) — — 11,288 ( 2,381 ) ( 8,907 )

107106

7.3.1(a):  Fair value of the financial instruments
at amortised cost

7.3.1(b): Financial assets measured at fair value

i. The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government, franking credits recoverable and GST input tax credit recoverable).

($ thousand)

Carrying amount
2019

Fair value
2019

Carrying amount
2018

Fair value
2018

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 29,049 29,049 32,724 32,724

Receivables ( i ) 2,355 2,355 2,613 2,613

Other financial assets — — 5,000 5,000

Financial liabilities

Payables ( i ) 9,651 9,651 12,961 12,961